CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
JEAN ANN FISK, M.D.
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between JEAN ANN FISK,M.D.,
and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency charged with enforcing
Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.

JEAN ANN FISK, M.D., enters into this Agreement being fully informed of her rights
under Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel
and the right to a formal adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations,
admissions and understandings:

A. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke, suspend a certificate,
refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or place on
probation the holder of a certificate for "impairment of ability to practice
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual
or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair
ability to practice.”

B. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO enters into this CONSENT
AGREEMENT in lieu of formal proceedings based upon the violations of
Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, as detailed in paragraphs J, K,
and M below, and expressly reserves the right to institute formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the
Revised Code, whether occurring before or after the effective date of this
Agreement.

C. JEAN ANN FISK, M.D., is licensed to practice medicine and surgery in the
State of Ohio.

D. JEAN ANN FISK, M.D;; ADMITS that on March 12, 1992, she pled guilty =
to thirteen counts of Illegal Processing of Drug Documents in violation of= =
Section 2925.23(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, i the Clermont County = =%
Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 92CR005v34, and was granted?:g ..
Treatment in Lieu of Conviction pursuant to Section 2951.041 of the Ohien
Revised Code. -

@

E. JEAIN ANN FISK, M.D., ADMITS that the STATE MEDICAL BOARD?1
OF OHIO immediately suspended her license to practice medicine and
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surgery, on or about June 17, 1992, pursuant to Section 3719.121(C), Ohio
Revised Code.

JEAN ANN FISK, M.D,, ADMITS that the acts, conduct, and/or omissions
underlying the judicial finding of Eligibility for Treatment in Lieu of
Conviction as referenced in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and
Opportunity for Hearing issued by the BOARD on June 17, 1992, and in
paragraph D above, constitute commission of “acts that constitute a felony
in this State” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised
Code, and “impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of
drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice” as that
clause is used in Section 4731 22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

JEAN ANN FISK, M T, ADMITS that she has a history of chemical
dependency, and that she began receiving treatment for that dependency in
November 1991.

JEAN ANN FISK, M.D., ADMITS that she relapsed by taking Vicodin on
June 16, 1992. DOCTOR FISK further ADMITS that she voluntarily
entered treatment at Shepherd Hill Hospital in Newark, Ohio, a Board
approved treatment facility, on July 4, 1992, and that she received
subsequent treatment at the Central Ohio Recovery Residence of Shepherd
Hill Hospital in Newark, Ohio, from July 16, 1992, through October 30,
1992.

JEAN ANN FISK, M.D., ADMITS that on November 11, 1992, she entered
into a CONSENT AGREEMENT with the STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF
OHIO, in lieu of any further formal proceedings at that time, and that such
CONSENT AGREEMENT vacated and terminated the June 17, 1992,
suspension of her certificate to practice medicine and surgery. DOCTOR
FISK further ADMITS that the November 11, 1992, CONSENT
AGREEMENT revoked her certificate to practice medicine and surgery,
stayed such revocation, and made her certificate to practice medicine and
surgery subject to certain specified probationary terms, conditions and |,
limitations for a period not less than five years. 1
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JEAN ANN FISK, M.D., ADMITS that she relapsed by drinking alcohoiip S

February of 1993. DOCTOR FISK further ADMITS that she voluntarily

entered treatment at Emerson A. North Hospital on February 14, 1993, far:
detoxification and further treatment. DOCTOR FISK states that she was&?
not engaged in the active practice of medicine at the time of this relapse. 5}
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K. JEAN ANN FISK,M.D,, ADMITS that on March 11, 1993, she appeared
before the BOARD pursuant to the terms of the November 11, 1992,
CONSENT AGREEMENT. DOCTOR FISK further ADMITS that she was
in denial at that time and failed to inform the BOARD of her relapse in
February of 1993 at such appearance.

L. Subsequent to her relapse involving alcohol in February of 1993, JEAN
ANN FISK, M.D., states that she remained fully compliant with all terms of
her aftercare until November 30, 1994.

M. JEAN ANN FISK, M.D., ADMITS that she again relapsed by drinking
alcohol on November 30, and December 1 and 2, 1994. DOCTOR FISK
further ADMITS that she thereafter notified her monitoring physician, her
A.A. sponsor, the Ohio Physicians Effectiveness Program, and the BOARD
of such relapse. DOCTOR FISK states that she was not engaged in the
active practice of medicine at the time of this relapse.

N. Subsequent to her relapse involving alcohol in November and December of
1994, JEAN ANN FISK, M.D., states that she has been fully compliant with
all terms of her aftercare. DOCTOR FISK further states that she has an
aftercare agreement with the Ohio Physicians Effectiveness Program with
which she plans to continue.

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and
in lieu of any further formal p:oceedings at this time, JEAN ANN FISK, M.D., knowingly
and voluntarily agrees with THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, (hereinafter
BOARD), to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

1. The certificate of JEAN ANN FISK, M.D., to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite period
of time;

2. DOCTOR FISK shall abstain completely from the personal use or
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of DOCTOB_

FISK's history of chemical dependency; 1 5?

3. DOCTOR FISK shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol; N=E :
@

4. The BOARD shall not consider reinstatement of DOCTOR FISK’s =3 :f;:

1%

certificate to practice medicine and surgery unless and until all of the ¢
following conditions are met: '
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a. DOCTOR FISK shall submit an application for reinstatement,
accompanied by appropriate fees, if any;

b. DOCTOR FISK shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the BOARD
that she can resume practice in compliance with acceptable and
prevailing standards of care under the provisions of her certificate.
Such demonstration shall include but shall not be limited to the
following:

1. Certification from a treatment provider approved under
Section 4731.25 of the Revised Code that DOCTOR FISK
has successfully completed any required inpatient
treatment;

il. Evidence of continuing full compliance with an aftercare
contract or consent agreement;

iii. Two written reports indicating that DOCTOR FISK’s
ability to practice has been assessed and that she has been
found capable of practicing according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care. The reports shall be made by
individuals or providers approved by the BOARD for
making such assessments and shall describe the basis for
this determination;

DOCTOR FISK further agrees that before resuming the practice of
medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, she shall enter into a written
consent agreement including probationary terms, conditions and limitations
as determined by the BOARD, or if the BOARD and DOCTOR FISK are
unable to agree on the terms of a written CONSENT AGREEMENT, then
DOCTOR FISK further agrees to abide by any terms, conditions and
limitations imposed by Board Order after a hearing conducted pursuant to
Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code;

DOCTOR FISK further agrees that upon approval of the BOARD for herdo
resume the practice of medicine and surgery in this State, the BOARD slié_i__ll o
require as part of a written consent agreement continued monitoring whidle .
shall include but not be limited to compliance with a written consent TS
agreement entered into before her resumption of practice or with conditians =
imposed by Board Order after a hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 139. <</
of the Revised Code, and upon termination of a consent agreement Or Bo&td

Order submission to the BOARD for a least two years of annual progressa
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reports made under penalty of BOARD disciplinary action or criminal
prosecution stating whether DOCTOR FISK has maintained sobriety;

7. DOCTOR FISK shall provide authorization, through appropriate written
consent forms, for disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records,
of whatever nature, by any and all parties that provide treatment or
evaluation for DOCTOR FISK’s chemical dependency or related
conditions, or for purposes of complying with this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, whether such treatment or evaluation occurred before or
after the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. The above-
mentioned evaluative reports, summaries, and records are considered
medical records for purposes of Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code
and are confidential pursuant to statute. DOCTOR FISK further agrees to
provide the BOARD written consent permitting any treatment provider from
whom she obtains treatment to notify the BOARD in the event she fails to
agree to or comply with any treatment contract or aftercare contract. Failure
to provide such consent, or revocation of such consent, shall constitute a
violation of this CONSENT AGREEMENT;

8. Since DOCTOR FISK has not been engaged in active practice of medicine
and surgery for a period of two years prior to application for reinstatement,
the BOARD may exercise its discretion under Section 4731.222, Ohio
Revised Code, to require additional evidence of DOCTOR FISK’s fitness to

resume practice.

The above described terms, conditions and limitations may be amended or terminated in
writing at any time upon the agreement of both parties.

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of THE STATE MEDICAL
BOARD OF OHIO, DOCTOR FISK appears to have violated or breached any terms or
conditions of this Agreement, THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible violations or
breaches, including but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring
before the effective date of this Agreement.

DOCTOR FISK acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning

the terms of this Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a 0
satisfactory manner. o

Any action initiated by the BOARD based on alleged violations of this CONSENT 7
AGREEMENT shall comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, Ohi_q’

Revised Code. =

¢
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DOCTOR FISK hereby releases THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, its
members, employees, agents, officers and representatives jointly and severally from any
and all liability arising from the within matter.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term is used in
Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code. Itis expressly understood that this CONSENT
AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD prior to signature by the Secretary
and Supervising Member and shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT, upon becoming effective, shall supersede the November
11, 1992, CONSENT AGREEMENT between JEAN ANN FISK, M.D. and THE STATE
MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO. Further, this CONSENT AGREEMENT, upon becoming
effective, shall contain the entire agreement between the parties, there being no other
agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies the terms of this CONSENT

AGREEMENT.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks and
governmental bodies.

; },':,;:J/,; \/ {

JEAN ANN FISK, M.D. - THOMAS E. GRETTER, M.D.

Secretary
- Ys/as
/DK

DATE 2
OLLIS A.MOORE, III

Attorney for Dr. Fisk

29 /374
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Rev. 6/94



CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
JEAN ANN FISK, M.D.
AND
STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This Consent Agreement is entered into by and between Jean
Ann Fisk, M.D. ("Dr. Fisk"), and the State Medical Board of
Ohio ("the Board"), the state agency charged with enforcing
Chapter 4731 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all Rules
promulgated thereunder.

Dr. Fisk voluntarily enters into this Agreement being fully
informed of her rights afforded under Chapter 119 of the Ohio
Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel
and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
contained herein.

This Consent Agreement contains the entire agreement
between the parties, there being no other agreement of any
kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies the terms of this
Consent Agreement.

This Agreement 1is entered into on the basis of the
following stipulations, admissions and understandings:

A. Dr. Fisk is 1licensed to practice medicine and surgery
in the State of Ohio, and is subject to all laws and
rules of Ohio regulating the practice of medicine and
surgery.

B. pr. Fisk knowingly and voluntarily admits that on
March 12, 1992 she pled guilty to thirteen counts of
Il1legal Processing of Drug Documents in violation of
Section 2925.23(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, in the
Clermont County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number
92CR005034, and was granted Treatment in Lieu of
Conviction pursuant to Section 2951.041 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

cC. Dr. Fisk further admits that a judicial f£finding of
eligibility for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction of
violations of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised
Code, and the acts, conduct, and/or admissions
underlying this finding, constitute commission of an
act that constitutes a felony in this state, as set
forth in Section 4731.22(B)(10) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

D. Dr. Fisk further admits that a Jjudicial finding of
eligibility for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction of
violations of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio Revised
Code, and the acts, conduct, and/or admissions



underlying this finding, constitute "impairment of
ability to practice according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care because of habitual or
excessive use OFr abuse of druds, alcohol, or other
substances that impair ability to practice,” as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(26) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Dr. Fisk further admits that she has a history of
chemical dependency, and that she has undergone
treatment for that dependency since November 1991.
Dr. Fisk further admits that she relapsed by taking
Vicodin on June 16, 1992. pr. Fisk further admits
that she voluntarily entered treatment at Shepherd
Hill Hospital on July 4, 1992 for additional treatment
for her chemical dependency.

pr. Fisk's certificate to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio was immediately suspended
pursuant to Section 3719.121(C) of the Ohio Revised
Code on June 17, 1992.

WHEREFORE, 1in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual

promises
formal

hereinafter set forth, and in 1lieu of any further
proceedings at this time, Dr. Fisk knowingly and

voluntarily agrees with the Board to the following:

1.

Dr. Fisk's certificate to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio shall be REVOKED:

Such revocation shall be stayed immediately, and Dr.
Fisk's certificate to practice medicine and surgery in
the State of Ohio shall be subject to the following
PROBATIONARY terxms, conditions and limitations for a
period of least five (5) years.

a. pr. Fisk shall obey all federal, state and local
laws and all rules governing the practice of
medicine in Ohio.

b. Dr. Fisk shall submit quarterly declarations
under penalty of perjury stating whether there
has been compliance with all conditions of this
Consent Agreement. Ssuch reports shall provide
documentary evidence of her continued compliance
with the chemical dependency treatment program at
Shepherd Hill Hospital.

c. pr. Fisk shall appear in person before the full
Board or its designated representatives at three
(3) month intervals, or as otherwise directed by
the Board.

d. In the event that Dr. Fisk should leave Ohio for
three (3) continuous months, or reside or

—2-



practice outside the state, she must notify the
Board in writing of the dates of departure and
return and such period spent outside of Ohio will
not apply to the reduction of this probationary
period unless otherwise determined by motion of
the Board in instances where the Board can be
assured that probationary monitoring is otherwise

being performed.

Dr. Fisk shall immediately surrender her United
States Drug Enforcement Administration
certification. She shall be ineligible to hold,
and shall not apply for, registration with the
DEA to prescribe, dispense or administer
controlled substances without prior written Board
approval.

Dr. Fisk shall not prescribe, administer,
dispense, order, write orders for, give verbal
orders for, or pOossessS (except as allowed under
paragraph g below) any controlled substance as
defined by state or federal law.

Dr. Fisk shall abstain completely from the
personal use oOr possession of drugs, except for
those prescribed, administered or dispensed to
her by another so authorized by law who has full
knowledge of Dr. Fisk's history of chemical
dependency.

pr. Fisk shall continue to participate in the
Central Ohio Recovery Residence Program at
Shepherd Hill Hospital, 200 Messimer Drive,
Newark, Ohio 43055 until she has satisfactorily
completed that program and is released by her
treating physician. Dr. Fisk shall provide the
Board with the certification from Shepherd Hill
Hospital that she successfully completed her
in-patient treatment at the Central Ohio Recovery
Residence, and that she has been continuing full
compliance with regard to the out-patient and/or
aftercare required by Shepherd Hill Hospital.
Dr. Fisk shall provide to the Board a copy of the
treatment contract signed between herself and
Shepherd Hill Hospital, or another program
acceptable to the Board, establishing the terms
of treatment and aftercare, and including any
required supervision or restriction of practice
during treatment or aftercare. Dr. Fisk shall
provide to the Board, on a quarterly basis,
acceptable documentation evidencing compliance
with the plan of recommended treatment pursuant
to this paragraph and paragraph i below.

-3-



Dr. Fisk shall provide satisfactory documentation
of continuous participation in a drug and alcohol
rehabilitation program acceptable to the Board,
such as AA, NA, or Caduceus, no less than 3 times
per week, or as otherwise directed by the Board.
At her quarterly appearances before the Board or
its designated representative, Dr. Fisk shall
submit acceptable documentary evidence of
continuing compliance with this programnm.

Dr. Fisk shall submit to random urine screening
for drugs and alcohol on a two (2) times per week
basis or as otherwise directed by the Board. Dr.
Fisk shall ensure that all screening reports are
forwarded directly to the Board on a monthly
basis.

Wwithin thirty days of the effective date of this
agreement, Dr. Fisk shall submit to the Board for
its prior approval the name of a supervising
physician to whom Dr. Fisk shall submit the
required urine specimens. The supervising
physician shall ensure that the urine specimens
are obtained on a random pasis, that the giving
of the specimen 1is witnessed by a reliable

person, and that appropriate control over the

specimen is maintained. In addition, the
supervising physician shall immediately inform
the Board of any positive screening results. The

supervising physician shall also monitor Dr. Fisk
and provide the Board with reports on the
doctor's progress and status. In the event that
the designated supervising physician becomes
unable or unwilling to so serve, Dr. Fisk must
immediately notify the Board in writing and make
arrangements acceptable to the Board for another
supervising physician as soon as practicable.

The Board retains the right to require, and Dr.
Fisk agrees to submit, additional blood or urine
specimens for analysis upon request and without
prior notice.

Dr. Fisk shall submit to the Board and receive
jts prior written approval for a plan of practice
in Ohio which, unless and until otherwise
determined by the Board, shall be limited to a
supervised structured environment in which Dr.
Fisk's activities will be directly supervised-and
overseen by another physician approved by the
Board. Dr. Fisk shall refrain from the practice
of medicine or surgery unless and until the
practice plan has been approved by the Board.

—4-



pr. Fisk shall obtain the Board's prior approval
for any alteration to the practice plan after its
initial approval by the Board. In the event that
pr. Fisk's supervising physician under this plan
becomes unable or unwilling to so serve, Dr. Fisk
shall immediately notify the Board in writing,

and make arrangements acceptable to the Board for

another supervising physician as soon as
practicable. Dr. Fisk shall refrain from
practicing medicine unless and until such
supervision is in place, unless otherwise

determined by the Board.

3. pr. Fisk agrees to sign appropriate releases of
information allowing the Board to obtain reports to

demonstrate Dr. Fisk's compliance with this Consent
Agreement.

The previous suspension of Dr. Fisk's license pursuant to
Ohio Revised Code Section 3719.121 1is vacated and terminated
effective upon the acceptance of this Consent Agreement and its
execution by all designated members of the Board.

if, in the discretion of the Board, Dr. Fisk appears to
have violated or breached any terms OI conditions of the
Agreement, the State Medical Board of Ohio reserves the right
to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all
possible violations or breaches, including, but not limited to,
any alleged violation of the laws of Ohio occurring before the
effective date of this Agreement.

pr. Fisk acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to
ask questions concerning the terms of this Agreement and that
all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner.

Any action initiated by the Board pased on alleged
violations of this Agreement shall comply with the
Administrative Procedures Act, Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Fisk waives and releases any and all claims or causes
of action she may have against the State of Ohio, the Board and
members, officers, employees and/or agents of either, arising
out of matters which are the subject of this Agreement.

In the event the Board, in its discretion, does not approve
this Agreement, this settlement offer 1is withdrawn and shall Dbe
of no evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon Or
introduced 1in any disciplinary action or appeal by either
party. pr. Fisk agrees that should the Board reject this
Agreement and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert
no claim that the Board was prejudiced by jts review and
discussion of this Agreement or any information relating
thereto.



The above described terms, limitations, and conditions may
pbe amended oY terminated in writing at any time upon the
agreement of Dboth part1es However, this Agreement shall
remain in force for a minimum of f1ve (5) years.
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JEAN-ANN FISK, g/b \THOMAS E. GRETTER, M.D.
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ATTORNEY FOR JEAN ANN FISK SECRETARY
il
///7/42 /”/?ﬂ/
DATE DATE

s

// /
4 //;é,/
RONALD KAPLANSK'/K%/ﬁ (/7

SUPERVISING MEMBE

,ﬂ/éj y L —

DATE

ASYISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
ATTORNEY FOR STATE MEDICAL BOARD

AN%ﬁ Cc. JBERBY )

Vg /4/ //f]/
DATE

1506



STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ® Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 ® (614) 466-3934

June 17, 1992

NOTICE OF IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

Jean Ann Fisk, M.D.
8303 Tidewater Court
Cincinnati, OH 45230

Dear Doctor Fisk:

In accordance with Sections 2929.17 and 4731.223(B), Ohio Revised Code, the Office
of the Prosecuting Attorney of Clermont County, Ohio has submitted information
which indicates that on or about March 12, 1992 the Clermont County Court of
Common Pleas found you Eligible for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction for
violations of Section 2925.23(B), Illegal Processing of Drug Documents, pursuant to
Section 2951.041 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Therefore, pursuant to Section 3719.121(C), Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that your license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio is
immediately suspended. Continued practice after this suspension shall be
considered practicing medicine without a certificate in violation of Section 473141,
Ohio Revised Code.

Furthermore, in accordance with Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not
to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice
medicine and surgery, or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of
the following reasons:

(1) On or about March 12, 1992, in the Clermont County Court of
Common Pleas, you pleaded guilty to thirteen felony (13) counts
of Tllegal Processing of Drug Documents in violation of Section
2925.23(B) of the Ohio Revised Code. Subsequently, the Court
found that you were Eligible for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction
pursuant to Section 2951.041, Ohio Revised Code.

Mﬂ/u é//zf‘/C/ 2-
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Moreover, in granting your request for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction,
the Court found that you were "a drug dependent person and (your)
drug dependency was a factor leading to the criminal activity with which
(you were) charged.” The Court also found that you had "been accepted

into an appropriate private care treatment program.”

The judicial finding of Eligibility for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction of violations
of Illegal Processing of Drug Documents in violation of Section 2925.23 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and the acts, conduct, and/or omissions underlying this finding as
alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute
"impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of
care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other
substances that impair ability to practice,” as that clause is used in Section

4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

This judicial finding of Eligibility for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction of violations
of Illegal Processing of Drug Documents pursuant to Section 2925.23 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and the acts, conduct, and/or omissions underlying this finding as
alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute
"commission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state regardless of the
jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 2925.23, Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request
must be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical
Board within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or
by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before
this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing,
and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing
for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days
of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence
and upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and
surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation.



June 17, 1992
Jean Ann Fisk, M.D.

Page Three
Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.
Very truly yours,

M*%Z/,Q)a(@,(,'p’

Carla S. O’'Day, M.D.
Secretary

CSO:men
Enclosures:

CERTIFIED MAIL # 055 326 035
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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